AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss
Quoted equity instruments 4,305 - 48,682 52,987

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Investments measured  at fair value through other
comprehensive income
Quoted equity instruments 338,571 161,601 33,602 533,774
Unquoted equity instruments 962,748 61,685 68,387 1,092,820
Unquoted investment funds 122,117 5,851 226,840 354,808

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
1,423,436 229,137 328,829 1,981,402

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Total 1,427,741 229,137 377,511 2,034,389

========= ========= ========= =========

10.2  The analysis of the other investments as at 31 December 2010 (classified in accordance with IAS 39).

2010

AED’000

(Restated)

Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss 108,406
Available for sale investments 1,664,540

––––––––––
1,772,946

=========

The analysis of the other investments as at 31 December 2010 (classified in accordance with IAS 39) by geography
is as follows:

31 December 2010 (Restated)
Within
U.A.E.

Other G.C.C.
Countries

Rest of
World  Total

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss
Quoted equity instruments 1,013 78,185 29,208 108,406

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Available for sale investments
Quoted equity instruments 443,654 122,526 35,168 601,348
Unquoted equity instruments 223,148 124,430 191,624 539,202
Unquoted investment funds 157,855 9,182 356,953 523,990

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
 824,657 256,138 583,745 1,664,540

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Total 825,670 334,323 612,953 1,772,946

========= ========= ========= =========

076

Dubai Islamic Bank P.J.S.C.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011 (continued)

10 Other investments (continued)

Industry distribution of other investments is as follows:

2011 2010

AED’000 AED’000

(Restated)

Banks and other financial institutions 715,235 889,542
Real estate 90,974 338,070
Manufacturing and others 1,228,180 545,334

–––––––––– ––––––––––
2,034,389 1,772,946

========= =========

Until 31 December 2010, unquoted available for sale investments were carried at cost, less provision for impairment,

[…]

Credit risk 70,353,269 73,395,388

Market risk 1,174,630 1,986,235

Operational risk 3,745,404 3,772,256

–––––––––– ––––––––––

Total risk weighted assets 75,273,303 79,153,879

========= =========

Capital Ratios
Total regulatory capital expressed as a
percentage of total risk weighted assets 18.2% 17.8%

Tier 1 capital to total risk weighted assets
after deductions for associates 13.6% 12.7%

138

Dubai Islamic Bank P.J.S.C.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011 (continued)

59 Prior year adjustment

The consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010 have been restated as a
result of an adjustment in share of loss of an associate for the year ended 2010 in Deyaar P.J.S.C.  The associate
accounted for an impairment charge for goodwill in its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011,
that is reflected as prior year adjustment, which resulted in a restatement for the year ended 31 December 2010.  As
a result, the Bank has also restated its share of loss from associates in prior year as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Consolidated financial position

Investment in associates as at 31 December 2010 3,430,274 (253,370) 3,176,904

Consolidated income statement
Share of loss from associates for the year ended 31
December 2010 (846,521) (253,370) (1,099,891)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings as at 31 December 2010 748,428 (253,370) 495,058

At 31 December 2010, basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the parent
decreased from AED 0.21 per share to AED 0.15 per share.

The restatement does not have an impact on the opening reserves of 2010 or on 2009 consolidated financial
statements.  The consolidated financial position at 1 January 2010 is, therefore, not included in these consolidated
financial statements.

60 Approval of the consolidated financial statements

 The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue 1 February
 .2012